
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 12 February 2020 

Meeting time: 09.25

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6222  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (09.25 - 09.30)  

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest   

2 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - 

evidence session 3 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 17)  

Jane Hutt AM, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Alyson Francis, Deputy Director, Communities Division, Welsh Government 

Christine Grimshaw, Head of Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and 

Sexual Violence, Welsh Government 

3 Papers to note 

 (Page 18)  

3.1 Welsh Government response to the report "Rough sleeping follow up: Mental 

health and substance misuse services" 

 (Pages 19 - 30)  

3.2 Additional information provided by the Wales Audit Office in relation to the 

post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse 

and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work 

 (Pages 31 - 89)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - 

consideration of the evidence received 

(11.00 - 11.10)   

Break (11.10 - 11.15)  

 

6 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: technical briefing 

(11.15 - 12.00)   

Emma Williams, Deputy Director Housing Policy Division, Welsh Government 

Simon White, Head of Housing Strategy and Legislation, Welsh Government 

Rebecca Raikes, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

Nia Evans, Legislative Counsel, Welsh Government 

7 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: consideration of scope 

and approach to scrutiny 

(12.00 - 12.10)   

8 Consideration of the forward work programme 

(12.10 - 12.30) (Pages 90 - 101)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Jane Hutt AC/AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 

Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 

 Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/JH/0031/20 

John Griffiths AM  

Chair, Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

29 January 2020 

Dear John, 

Thank you for inviting me to attend the Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee on Wednesday 12 February 2020 for a session about the Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015, following the recent report 

by the Wales Audit Office. 

The evidence paper attached responds to the Wales Audit Office report and provides an 
update on the implementation of the Act.  

Yours sincerely, 

Jane Hutt AC/AM 

Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 

Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Papur 1 – Llywodraeth Cymru 
Paper 1 – Welsh Government 

Pack Page 9

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales


1 
 

Equality and Local Government Committee 

Scrutiny Session on the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and 

Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 Following Publication of the Wales 

Audit Office Review of
[...]
r awareness raising work has most recently included a letter from the 

Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to all local authorities in Wales encouraging 

them to follow the Welsh Government and Neath Port Talbot Council’s lead 
and offer their staff paid leave to deal with issues relating to domestic abuse.  

At the same time the Minister for Local Government and Housing wrote to all 
public services in Wales highlighting the Wales Partnership Council’s joint 
statement on paid leave for domestic abuse. 

 
5. Looking to the Future 

In view of the fact that 2020 will be the fifth anniversary of the Act, we have asked 
the National Advisers to invite partner agencies to a conference to celebrate 
progress in implementing the Act and to look to the next five years, beginning the 

process of developing the new National Strategy. 

Pack Page 16



Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

12 February 2020 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

ELGC(5)-06-20 

Paper 2 

Rough sleeping follow up: 

Mental health and substance 

misuse services 

Welsh Government To note  

ELGC(5)-06-20 

Paper 3 

Post legislative inquiry into 

the Violence against Women, 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (Wales) Act 2015: 

follow-up work 

Wales Audit Office  To note 

ELGC(5)-06-20 

Paper 4 

Post legislative inquiry into 

the Violence against Women, 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (Wales) Act 2015: 

follow-up work 

Wales Audit Office To note 

 

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 3



Written response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Equality, Local 

Government and Communities Committee entitled Rough sleeping follow up: 

Mental health and substance misuse 

Both the Minister for Health and Social Services and myself  would like to extend our 

thanks to the members of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee and to all those who took the time to provide evidence based on their 

experience and expertis
[...]
thority 
with assurance that its funding is achieving 
the expected outcomes.

Pack Page 88



Checklist for local authorities effectively engaging and working with the third sector 9

Area In place Under 
development

Not in place

Risk management and internal audit

Risks associated with third sector funding 
are considered at both a corporate and 
service level in developing and agreeing 
risk management plans across the local 
authority.

A rolling programme of internal audit 
systems testing and compliance reviews is 
undertaken on the local authority’s funding 
of third sector services, systems and 
practices.

Pack Page 89



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 90

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - evidence session 3
	ELGC(5)-06-20 Paper 1

	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Welsh Government response to the report "Rough sleeping follow up: Mental health and substance misuse services"
	3.2 Additional information provided by the Wales Audit Office in relation to the post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work
	The maturity of local government in use of data
	Contents
	Introduction
	Summary report
	Summary 
	Recommendations

	Part 1
	Authority leaders need to do more to create a strong data culture
	Managing data as a corporate asset helps support integration
	With the growth in ‘big data’ it is important that local authorities ensure the accuracy of...
	Citizens are required to provide the same information multiple times when applying for services...

	Part 2
	Part 3
	Part 4
	Analysing performance is often limited 
	Local authorities are increasing the amount of open data they publish
	Decision making is not always driven by effective analysis or evaluation of data

	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Study Methodology
	Appendix 2 - Glossary
	Appendix 3 - Good practice in use of data

	ELGC(5)-06-20 Paper 4

	8 Consideration of the forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 February 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.25 - 12.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5965 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Delyth Jewell AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Jack Sargeant AM 

Witnesses: 

Jane Hutt AM, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Alyson Francis, Welsh Government 

Christine Grimshaw, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Simon White, Welsh Government 

Nia Evans, Policy Adviser on Health and Mental Health, 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Rebecca Raikes, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


Nia Evans, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt 

Rhiannon Lewis 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Huw Irranca-Davies AM. Jack Sargeant 

AM substituted in accordance with Standing Order 17.48. 

2 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - 

evidence session 3  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Jane Hutt AM, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

 Alyson Francis, Deputy Director, Communities Division, Welsh Government 

 Christine Grimshaw, Head of Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and 

Sexual Violence, Welsh Government 

 

2.2 During the evidence session, the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip agreed to 

provide: 



 A list of the Act’s achievements since the last evidence session took place in 

November 2018; 

 A note on the national indicators, including how they’re measured, responsibility 

for delivery, how data is collected; 

 The Wales Centre for Public Policy research, when available; 

 Links to the toolkit for schools and to the online guidance toolkit. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Welsh Government response to the report "Rough sleeping follow up: Mental 

health and substance misuse services"  

3.1.a The Committee noted the Welsh Government response to the report "Rough 

sleeping follow up: Mental health and substance misuse services". 

3.2 Additional information provided by the Wales Audit Office in relation to the post 

legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work  

3.2.a The Committee noted the additional information provided by the Wales Audit 

Office in relation to the post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015: follow-up work - 

consideration of the evidence received  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received. 

6 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: technical briefing  

6.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on the Renting Homes (Amendment) 

(Wales) Bill from Welsh Government officials.  



7 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: consideration of scope and 

approach to scrutiny  

7.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its approach to scrutiny of the Renting 

Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill. 

8 Consideration of the forward work programme  

8.1 The Committee discussed its forward work programme. 


